IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIéUNAL,
JAIPUR BENCH, JAIPUR.

Jaipur, the &~day of April, 2010

- ORIGINAL APPLICATION No.137/2008

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR.B.L.KHATRI, ADMINISITRATIVE MEMBER
Veer Singh,

Postal Assistant (BCR),

Bharatpur Head Post Office,

Bharatpur. .

... Applicant

(By Advocate : Shri C.B.Sharma)

/ " VersAus:

1. Union of India through

The Secretary to the Govt.,
Department of Posts, '
Ministry of Communication & -
Information Technology,

Dak Bhawan,

New Delhi.

2. . - Chief Post Master General ,
Rajasthan Circle,,
Jaipur.

3. Director Postal Services,
Jaipur Region,
Jaipur.

4, Superintendent of Post Offices,
Bharatpur Postal Division,
Bhardtpur. :

... Respondents

(By Advocate : Shri T.P.Sharma)

ORDER

. PER HON'BLE MR.B.L.KHATRI
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The applicant has f!e'd. this OA against- the order dated
7.12.2007 (Ann.A/1), whereby his appeal, against the order of
penalty. of récovery of Rs.40,000/- cmd reduction of pay by one
stage from Rs.7100/- to Rs.6950/- w.e.f. 1.8.2007 for a period of two:
years without cumulative effect, had been - decided by
respondent No.3 by quosh-ing the penalty of reduction of pay dnd
upholding ’rhé penalty of recovery. Through this OA, the applicant
~ has prayed for the following relief *

“i) " That the ‘entire record from the respondents may

- kindly be cdlled for and after perusing the same the
appellate order dated 7.12.2007 with the punishment
order dated 20.7.2007 (Ann.A/1 and Ann.A/2) be
quashed and set aside with the further directions to- -
~the respondents to refund the amount recovered from

the applicant alongwith inferest at market rate il — -

payment. » - : '

i) That the charge-memo dated 1.5.2007 (Ann.A/6) be
quashed and set aside, the same is not justified as per
facts and circumstances with all consequential
benefits. '

ii) | Any other order, direction or relief may be bossed in
favour of the applicant which may be deemed fit, just
and proper under the facts and circumstances of the

- case.

“iv).  That the costs of this.application may be awarded.”

2. Brief facts of the cosé are that the applicant-had worked as
officiafing APM (SB) Bharatour HO on 23.1.2003, 24.1.2003 &
552003 One Shii Sudhi Ram Meena, SPM, Bhasawar Town,
‘withdrawn a suni’ of Rs.18,0.00/}-_from SB A/c No0.2700405 on.
22.1.2003, Rs.17,000/- from SB A/c No.2700454 on 23.1.2003 and

Rs.19,000/- from SB_A/C N0.2700592 on 3.5.2003 by moki_ng forged
| signomres of the deposifor; bf the said accounts and took These.

-withdrawals in government account and sent fo Bharofpur HO

e
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with SB transactions list on the same doy, which were received at’

‘Bharofpur HO on 23.1.2003, 24.1.2003 & 5.5.2003 respectively. Oon

the said dates, the applicant was working‘ as officiating APM (SB) -

Bharatpur, who did not compare and. check the entries of

withdrawals wii‘h reference to warrant of payment, list of
transactions and the ledger cards. He also did not make his initials

on the ledger cards. Dué to the said negligence in supervision oh

the part of the applicant, said Shri Sudhi Ram Meena, SPM,.

Bhusawar Town, succeeded in taking the forged withdrawal of

Rs.54,000/-.

3. ‘For"r‘he aforesaid negligence on the part of the applicant, a
charge-sheet dated 1.5.2007 (Ann.A/6) was issued o him. The
sia’rerﬁenff of imputation of misconduct & misbehavior\ogoins’r the

applicant reads as under :

Shri Veer Singh while working as APM (SB) Bharatpur

- HO on 23.1.2003, 24.1.2003 and 5.5.2003 failed to
compare and check the entries of withdrawals with

- reference to warrant of payment, list of transaction
and ledger card made by SPM. Bhusawar Town S.0.
on-22.1.2003 in SB A/c No.2700405 for Rs.18000/-, on
23.1.2003 in SB A/c N0.2700454 for Rs.17000/- and on
3.5.2003 in SB A/c N0.2700592 for Rs.19000/- which
received at Bharatpur HO on 23.1.2003, 24.1.2003 and
5.5.2003 respectively.

Due to-the aforésaid negligence in supervision, Shri
Sudhi Ram Meena, SPM Bhusawar Town succeeded in
taking forged withdrawals of Rs.54000/- on 22.1.2003,
23.1.2003 & 3.5.2003. Thus, Shri-Veer Singh violated the
provisions of Rule-38 and 39 of Saving-Bank Manudl
Vol.l. '

It is, therefore, alleged that by the aforesaid act Shri

Veer Singh has failed to discharge his supervisory
~ duties. and violated Rule 3(2) of the CCS (Conduct)

-Rules, 1964." ’ o : o

W



4
4. A penalty of recovery of Rs.40000/- in 13 installments of
Rs.3000/- each and the last installment of Rs.1000/- with reduction
_df pay by one stage from Rs.7100/- to Rs.6950/- w.e.f. 1.8.2007 for.

two years without cumulative effect was imposed upon the

applicant.

5. | Lec:méd counsel for the opplicom‘veheme‘nﬂy contended
that the respondems had grossly erred in-imposing the penalty -
-upon the opplicdn’r and, inter-alia, gubmiffed that in the year 2003
Tﬁe applicant was working as P_OSTQI Assis’ronTlBhoroTpur Head Post
. Office and in fhe month of Jénuory, 2003 he was directed to w’drk
as Assistant Post master as a stop-gap crlrongemerﬁ from 20.1 ..2003
~to 25.1.2003. Chorgé—shee’r wQas servéd upon him oﬁ the basis of‘.

short coming found in the fraud case.

| In this case, the-disciplinary authority, without waiting fof
representation o} the applicant, had passed the pénol’ry order
(Ann..A/:Q) ogo'in_sf the provisions contained in Rule-11 of the CCS
. (CCA) Rules, 1965, in-which. the penalty bf recovéry as well as
reduction of p;oy-hove been graded separately at S.Noll & lli{a)
and the sohné cannot _be awarded simultdneously.  Thus, the
penalty brder(is not at olil justified and ’rﬁé same deserve; fo be

_q-uashed and set aside.

That on receipt of the chorge-shee’r, the _dpplicon’r made
request to respondent No.4 to make available copy of certain
documen’rs’ for su’brhih‘ing ~an effective  representation.. |

- Respondent No.3 made dvoiloble photo-copy of the documerﬂs



at S.No.] & 2 vide letter dated 16.5.200;7, against which_ the
 applicant further made request on 21.5.2007 to make ovoiloble.
copy of the CQmple’re documents but the same were not made

available to him.

The oppéllofe authority admitted the fact that the post of
- Ledger Clerk was voéon’r and the applicant was working as
Assistant  Post  master- “on . officiating bosi.s as -"s’rop—gdp R

arrangement.

5. Learned counsel” for the "oppliédnf had relied upon
instruction No.12 below Rule-11 of the CCS (CCA] Rules, which

- reads as under :

“(12) ‘Imposition of the penalty of recovery -

(a)  General conditions — In the case of proceedings
relating to recovery of pecuniary losses caused to the
Government by negligence or breach of orders by a
Government servant, the penalty of recovery can be
imposed only when it is established that the
Government servant was responsible for a particular
act or acts of negligence or breach of orders or rules
and that such negligence or breach caused the loss.

In the case of loss caused to the Government,
the competent disciplinary authority should-correctly
assess in  a realistic. manner the contributory
negligence on the part of an officer, and while
determining any omission or lapses on the part of an

" officer, the bearing of such lapses on the loss
considered and the extenuating circumstances in
which the duties were performed by the officer, shall
be given due welgh’r

The amount of recdvery of loss ordered as a
measure of penalty can be reduced by the punishing
authority at any later stage if it is found that the
amount of loss sustained by the Government is less -
than that originally calculated. If, however, the loss is

. subsequently found to be nil, the case has to be
- reviewed by the competent authority for imposing an

L
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:'dpprbprio’re penalty. That authority will not, however,
be competent to impose-a penalty higher than that of.

. recovery. [Rules 106, 107 and 111 of P. & T. Manuadl,
Vol lll. : ‘ : '

(b) . Manner in which charge-sheet to be framed —
..... It is, therefore, obligatory that the charge-sheet -
should be quite elaborate and should not only
indicate clearly the nature of lapses on the part of the
particular  official but ~also indicate the modus
operandi of the frauds and their particulars and how it
can be alleged that but for the lapses on the part of
the officials, the fraud or misappropriation could be
avoided or that successful enquiries could be made to-
locate the stage at which the particular fraud had
been committed by a particular person.” [D,G., P. & T.,
No.114/176/78-Disc.ll, dated. the 13" February, 19817

7. Learned counsel for the applicant had also relied upon the
case of Baradakanta Mishra V. High Court of Orissa and Andther_

[1976 SCC (L&S) 429] -and contended that the order of the

disciplinary authority has not been merged with the order of the

appellate authority. o : .

8. Leo.med counsel fcsr. the applicant had also relied U,pOﬂ the
casé of A.Ve_di v. Union of .India.dnd thers [2004 (3) ATJ ‘369] and _- |
submi’}’red Thdf ’rhe:respo‘n'den‘rs had hof specifically decided Thré
extent of fault of the applicant as Th{—) post of Postal Asslis"rom was

vdcon’r and the office was 50 Kms. away from Bhusawar.

9. Noﬂce" of this OA was given fo The‘reAspondem‘s, who have
filed their reply .opposing the claim _;f the. opplico‘rﬁ. Learned
counsel for the ré_spondenfs had relied upon T.h‘e submissions
made through reply and A.cor‘l’rehded‘ that the penalty -h‘od'

correctly been imposed upon Thé’qpplicc:ri’r because of

‘negligence of duty. : -

e



I'O.‘ ~ In this case, charge-sheet dated 2:]2.2004 was iséued as per
Ann.A/3. The s’roTemérﬁ of 'i’mpufoﬂon of mfsconducf/misbehdvior_
fs at pége—Q] and The' peholty order wds issued as per Ann.A/4. _
But the -said penalty has beén conce_alléd vide order do’réd
N 20.7..2005'V-(Anh./6;/5). Thé ’respondents, \)idé Qrder—sﬁeef dated
24..9.2009, were di‘fecfed T-o file cop‘y>of the article of ch(;rges and
to STqTe_spe_c{ficolly whe’rh/er-fhe_- charges levelled Thr‘dugh charge-
‘memo dated 1.5.2007 (Ann.A/6) and the Chorg'eé levelled through

charge-memo dated 2.1 2.2004 (Ann.A/3) are same or different.”

. The respgjndeﬁfs in Their‘ reply hqd submitted THQT the
applicant was served with onoihe} chorgé-memo dated 1.5.2007
“under Rule-16 of the CC‘SV (CCA) ?ules, 1965, alleging different
’Chorges ds the opp‘lié-om‘ whilg working as APM (SB) Bharatpur HO
on 23.1 .2003,l24.1_.200l3 and 5.5.2003 foiled to ‘compdre dhd check |
the énTries of wi’rhdrowa‘s with .re_feren'ce 'To warrant of‘ payment,
list of fransactions ond ledger card made b'y SPM Bhusawar Town_.'
Hehce, yersioh of "rhe' applicant that the ‘allegoﬂo‘ns are-the same,

is not correct. ' ' | o

: 12. | h__ové.. heard the rival submissions and perused -The record.
B’riéf facts of the case h;ﬁve already beéh narrated in this order.
As regards supply of. Thé relevorﬁ documents, the respondenfs
have submiﬁed,in Theirifeply ThCIT_. the documents which were:
found re‘Iev;jmL To_"rhe cﬁorge—m-e-mo Le. the _documem‘s showh at
S.No.] & 2 were supplied Td Thre‘op-"plicon'T vide _office memo
da’red 16.5.éOO7.. The obpiicdn’r was also . permitted to see ’rhé

-
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" required documents shown dt S.No.1 & 2 with reference 1o his

application dated 21.5.2007. "The applicant had attended the
office on 8.6.2007 and see‘n the 'documen’rs shown at S.No.] &.2.

The _opplic:omL was direc’red‘ to submit His representation vide

office letters dafed 16.5.2007, 15.6.2007 & 27.6.2007 and was

allowed sufficient time, but the’ applicant failed o submit his,'

representation even after issuing repeated reminders to him.

13. Learned counsel fof the applicant hod also relied upon the
case of Baradakanta Misha (supra). He had invited attention of-

the Bench to para-25 of the judgement, which reads as under :

“25. The two orders of dismissal dated December 3,
1973 are based on the order of December 8, 1972.
The substratum of the orders -of dismissal being
unconstitutional the orders of dismissal cannot have
any legal force. Further, the contention of the High
Court that the orders of dismissal passed by the High
Court merged in_ the orders passed by the Governor
cannot ‘be accepted. If the order of the  initial
authority is void, an order of the appellate authority
cannot make it valid. The order of the Governor used -
the word “confim”. The appellant filed appeals to
the Government. The appeals were dismissed. The
confirmation by the Governor cannot have any legdl
effect because that which is valid can be confirmed
and not that which is void.” ’ : o

P

He had pledd'ed fhat the orc_:ler'of ’rhe'discipnlincry»c:ufhbri’ry was'
void ab-initio. Therefore, it cannot b'e> said that the order of the

disc’i'plinc:ry authority has m'erged with ’rheforder of the appellate

“authority. He submitted that order of the disciplinary authority s

iable to be quashed only on the ground that the penalty of
recovery as well as reduction of poy‘ho_s been imposéd, whereas
these are two separate penalties as per Rule-11{ii) & (iii)(d) of the

CCS (CCA) Rules. .Thus, after hearing the arguments of learned

Nig
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counsel'fo_r The applicant, | am cj'fjhe opinion that this is not @
case of double jerordy and on this ground the order passed by
‘the \disciplin.ory authority c_onn'o’r be held to be void ab-initio.. At
the rﬁos’f, the disciplinofy authority could have been asked ’_r‘é
r_ecTify this mistake and iﬁwpose only one penalty. I;iowever, | find.
"rhcn‘ this mistake had been rectified by the appellate ou’rhoﬁ’ry i‘n
his order by' quoshilng the penalty of reduction of pay and

confirming only the penalty of recovery to the extent of Rs.40000/-.

14, From the facts of the case it isA evident that order of the
disciplinary ou’rhorify has been merged '_wi‘Th the order of "rhe‘
appellate authority and the ro‘rip-decidendi of the case of'
Baradakanta Mishra is not applicable in this case. It is evident
from pe.rusol of para-25 in that case that order of the disc.:ipliinory :

authority was voidlob—miﬁo and the substratum of the order I"of .
dismissal was Unconsﬂ’ruﬂohollond did not hc?e oﬁy legal force, -

whereas in ThAe case in hand the irregularity committed by The o
disciplinary authority had already t;e_eﬁ rectified by the appellate
ou&hori’ry. Therefore, The.order.of- the disciplinary oufho'rh‘y cannot -

be said to be void ab-initio.

-15. Learned counsel for the applicant also invi’fed attention to
. 'inéfrucTIOn No.12 beIoW Rule-11 of the CCS (CCA) Rules, and it
wés or}g(u-ed Thd’r the penalty of récovery can be imposéd only
when‘hL is established that the gdvemmen‘r servant was responsible
for a particular act or acts of negligence or breach of orders or
- rules and that éuch negligence or br‘edch:coused Th'e loss., | From’

perusal of the orc'_je_rs‘ of the disciplinary authority as well as

b~
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appellate authority .iT is evidem that the opplicton_T failed to -
comply with Rule-38 &’3‘? of the F"os’f Office So‘vings Bank Manual.
It V\;C;S only beccuéeof'negligence of the applicant T.ha’r Shri
Sudhiram Meena ‘had been able o make wifhdrawal from the
golv‘emmenf account under forged signoTu'res as the applicant
did not compare on"d.c_:heck the enTriés of withdrawals with’
referehce To'v;/orron’r-'of payment, list of fransacfions and Th'e'
ledger cards »on dates of receivin'g l.e. 23.1.2003, 24.1.2003 &
5.5.2003. He also did not make his initials on .’rhe ledger" cards.
Because of this. negljgencé. on Thé lpor’r of the applicant, Shri
Sudhiram lMeeno succeeded in taking forged wifhdrcwols of'

Rs.54000/- under the forged signatures.

16.  Learned counsel for the opplicon’r h-os also relied upon the
case of AVedi (supra). In that case, disciplinary p‘?oceedings
were hel.dlo'n account of illegal \'Ni’rhdrdwol against the applicant
who was a Ledger A%sisfonf. The o'ufhoriﬂes failed to consider the
role played by each functionary in the proc'ess Qf withdrawal from
the deposit dcc‘oun’r and to what extent the applicant can be
foul’réd or has violated the procedure. Therefore, i—f was held that
the order of recoVery was not in accordance with the de&oiled'
g‘uidelines issued by. the Government of India undér insTchﬁOn
B No.(12) = (23) below Rule 11 of the CCS (CCA)- Rules. Accordingly,

~ the orders of disciplinary -authority as well oé dppello"re Outhri’ry
wére quo'shed and the disciplinary. duf.hori’fy wdas directed to

impose any minor penalty commensurate to the proved lapse.
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| 17.  ltis also evidenf from the appellate order that Thé opplicdm_
failed™ to corﬁpore and cheék the 'en’r(ies of withdrawals with
reference to warrant of poymen’;,.lisf of fransactions and the
ledger cadres. He also could not get the account ’rollied during
the tenure he wds hovlding the post of APM. I—io@ever, | find that it
is »_Todm.i"ﬁed. fact that the withdrawdl ‘U‘nder forged signatures had
taken ploc;edue to florge‘d sAign;‘Jturels having b;aen dorhwe:by Shri
Sudhiram Meenobnd the post of Ledger Assfs’ronf was .yoc,on’r ‘
cmd' the applicant was holding Terhbofor?’chorge only for a few.'

“days. THere-.qu Ioss/of Rs;54000'/— to the germmenT océdun’f, for
which the dpplicorﬁ alone cannot be held 1o be fully responsible. -
THerefOre,-”ho‘ving regord' to the- ratio laid _doWn in the éose of
A’.\)edi v. Union of India & Ors., the order of the disciblinqry
ou’rhlqri’fy as Well as appellate authority are hereby qu‘qshéd Wifh
direcftion to ‘rh)e ldisciplinory authority to impose -minor penalty of
recovery corhme_nsuro"re to the extent of Idpse which can be’
c:ﬁribLJ’re.d fo the <:1pp|i¢c1mL as he alone is not responsible for ,’The_

| Ioss‘cousé{"’ro the Government. -

A

- 18, With these directions; the OA is partly allowed with no-order

(B. L%ATRI)

MEMBER (A)

as to costs. -
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